GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.509 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14/12/2018
DELAY IN PAYMENT OF PREMIUM SUBSIDY TO FARMERS UNDER PMFBY

509.
 SHRI SANJAY SINGH: 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) 
whether it is a fact that most States have failed to make timely payments of their premium subsidy to the farmers under the Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY);

(b)
 if so, the reasons for non-payment and details of the number of farmers benefited and  not benefited under the scheme, year-wise; and

(c)
 if so, whether there is a grievance redressal mechanism for the aid of the farmers who have not received the subsidy in due time if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) & (b):     Delay in payment of premium subsidy by some States/Union Territories to the insurance companies is one of the main issues affecting timely settlement of claims.  The detailed activity-wise seasonality discipline including timelines for release of premium subsidy by the State Governments and for payment of claims to the farmers by insurance companies, have been prescribed in Operational Guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Fasal Bima Yojana (PMFBY) to ensure timely payment of claims to insured farmers. 

All efforts are undertaken to ensure timely payment of claims to the farmers. Settlement of claims in some States get delayed due to reasons like delayed transmission of yield data;  late release of their share in premium subsidy by some States, yield related disputes between insurance companies and States, non-receipt of account details of some farmers for transfer of claims and NEFT related issues, etc. 
To resolve the issue of delay in payment of claims, timelines have been tightened and provision for payment of interest @ 12% per annum by State Government for delay in release of State share of Subsidy beyond three months of prescribed cut-off date/submission of requisition by Insurance Companies and penalty provision @ 12% per annum by Insurance Company to farmers for delay in settlement claims beyond 10 days of prescribed cut-off date for payment of claims; etc, have been prescribed in the revised Operational Guidelines issued recently.  
As per scheme provisions, claims are worked out and settled  to the extent/percentage of crop losses against the defined Threshold Yield multiplied by sum insured.   Thus, out of the all farmers enrolled, only those farmers become eligible for claim whose actual yield is less than the threshold yield in the concerned crop in the notified area.
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Details of number of farmers benefitted with claims out of the total farmers enrolled during 2016-17 and Kharif 2017 are given below:

	Season
	Farmers Enrolled
	Farmers Benefitted
	Farmers share of premium
	Claims Paid

	
	(Numbers In lakh)
	(Rs. in crore)

	2016-17
	573.15
	306.21
	4216.04
	16279.25

	2017-18 (Mainly Kharif, 17)
	518.29
	159.30
	3038.70
	16967.92


 (c):       Stratified grievance redressal mechanism viz. District Level Grievance Redressal Committee (DGRC), State Level Grievance Redressal Committee (SGRC) has been provided under the scheme.  Further, helplines of concerned insurance companies can also be approached for rederessal of grievance including grievances related to settlement of claims.
*******
